IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF STARBUCKS WORKERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

G. MICAH WISSINGER Levy Ratner, P.C. 80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor New York, NY 10011 (212) 627-8100 mwissinger@levyratner.com DANIEL M. ROSENTHAL *Counsel of Record* MICHAEL P. ELLEMENT CHARLOTTE H. SCHWARTZ EMILY R. POSTMAN James & Hoffman, P.C. 1629 K Street, NW, Suite 1050 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 496-0500 (202) 496-0555 facsimile dmrosenthal@jamhoff.com mpellement@jamhoff.com chschwartz@jamhoff.com

Mosaic - (301) 927-3800 - Cheverly, MD

· CO 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND	0
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Amici</i> and other Starbucks workers have exercised their legal right to improve working conditions at Starbucks	5
A. The worker movement for better working conditions at Starbucks	5
B. <i>Amici</i> 's efforts to support unionization	8
II. Starbucks has engaged in an extraordinary anti-union campaign, including by repeatedly violating the law in its treatment of <i>amici</i> and other workers	10
A. Starbucks has engaged in significant unfair labor practices and other efforts to resist workers collectively organizing	10
B. <i>Amici</i> have suffered devastating consequences from Starbucks's unlawful retaliation	13
III. Interim injunctive relief is essential to the ability of workers to exercise their rights under the NLRA	16
A. The purpose of the NLRA cannot be fulfilled without effective interim relief.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	
	Page
B. The experiences of <i>amici</i> demonstrate the need for effective injunctive	
relief	22
CONCLUSION	

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page

<i>Fuchs ex rel. NLRB v. Hood Indus., Inc.,</i> 590 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1979)	20
NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	17
NLRB v. Juniata Packing Co., 464 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1972)	17
Siren Retail Corporation, 372 N.L.R.B. No. 10 (2022)	11
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 03-CA-285671, JD-17-23 (Mar. 1, 2023) (NLRB ALJ Decision)	11
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 04-CA-294636, JD-50-23 (Aug. 10, 2023) (NLRB ALJ Decision)	23
Starbucks Corp., No. 19-CA-294579, JD(SF)-29-23 (Sept. 28, 2023) (NLRB ALJ Decision)	12
Starbucks Corp., No. 27-CA-307542, JD-82-23 (Dec. 19, 2023) (NLRB ALJ Decision)	14
Starbucks Corporation, 372 N.L.R.B. No. 93 (2023)	11
Starbucks Corporation, 372 N.L.R.B. No. 122 (2023)	11
Starbucks Corporation, 373 N.L.R.B. No. 21 (2024)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 151	16
29 U.S.C. § 158	16
29 U.S.C. § 160	16

Legislative History

S.	Rep. No.	105 (1947).		20
----	----------	-------------	--	----

Other Authorities

Administrative Law Judge Decisions, National Labor Relations Board (last visited Mar. 1, 2024), https://www.nlrb.gov/cases-decisions/ decisions/administrative-law-judge-decisions [https://perma.cc/LU8W-DKBL]	11
Ann Stansbury, Do US Firms Have an	
Incentive to Comply with the FLSA and the	
NLRA?, Peterson Inst. for Int'l Econ.,	
Working Paper No. 21-9 (June 2021),	
https://www.piie.com/publications/working-	
papers/do-us-firms-have-incentive-comply-	
flsa-and nlra#:~:text=These%20analyses	
%20illustrate%20that%20neither,toward	
%20unions%2C%20is%20not%20surprising	
[https://perma.cc/W7V9-X7PZ]	20
Board Decisions, National Labor Relations Board (last visited Mar. 1, 2024), https://www. nlrb.gov/cases-decisions/decisions/board-	
decisions [https://perma.cc/CVY8-ZK9U]	11

Chris Isidore, <i>These Baristas are Leading a</i> <i>Nationwide Campaign to Unionize Starbucks</i> , CNN Bus. (Nov. 2, 2022, 9:11 AM), https:// tinyurl.com/yeha9x3y [https://perma.cc/ B7WH-5SUG]	5
Ihna Mangundayao & Celine McNicholas, <i>Congress Should Boost NLRB Funding to</i> <i>Protect Workers' Well-Being</i> , Econ. Pol'y Inst. (Feb. 28, 2022, 2:52 PM), https://www.epi. org/blog/congress-should-boost-nlrb-funding- to-protect-workers-well-being/ [https:// perma.cc/N8ZE-X3XQ]	17
Jennifer A. Abruzzo & Lauren McFerran, <i>Memo</i> to the ABA Committee on Practice and Procedure Under the National Labor Relations Act (Mar. 4, 2024), https://www.nlrb. gov/guidance/memos-research/general- counsel-memos [https://perma.cc/6RZL-P7KF]	18
Lauren Kaori Gurley, A Starbucks Supervisor Sexually Assaulted a Barista. Starbucks Knowingly Kept Him Employed for Months, VICE (May 4, 2022, 10:08 AM), https://www. vice.com/en/article/93bpy7/a-starbucks- supervisor-sexually-assaulted-a-barista- starbucks-knowingly-kept-him-employed- for-months [https://perma.cc/J94N-DGTW]	7
Megan K. Stack, <i>Inside Starbucks' Dirty War</i> <i>Against Organized Labor</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 21, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5n6efud7	
[https://perma.cc/S4N9-PNJV]	6

Mike Winters, How Much Money Americans Have in their Savings Accounts—Nearly Half Have Less than \$500, CNN (Jan. 24, 2024,

12:59 PM), https://www.cnbc.com/2024/01/24/ how-much-money-americans-have-in-savings. html [https://perma.cc/ ZHP2-JACE]	19
Natalie Sherman, 'Starbucks fired me for being three minutes late', BBC (Aug. 15, 2022), https://www.bbc.com/news/business- 62426940 [https://perma.cc/WAY2-DJZ5]	13
NLRB 10(j) Manual § 5.0, https://www.nlrb. gov/guidance/key-reference-materials/ manuals-and-guides [https://perma.cc/ WR4E-YHVL]	21
NLRB Case Search, NLRB (last visited Mar. 1, 2024), https://www.nlrb.gov/search/case [https:// perma.cc/4Z4F-E89H]	11
NLRB ULP Manual § 10310.3, https://www.nlrb. gov/guidance/key-reference-materials/manuals- and-guides [https://perma.cc/TXM3-Y4ZL]	21
NLRB, <i>Injunction Activity under Section 10(j)</i> , https:// www.nlrb.gov/reports/nlrb-case- activity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/ litigation/injunction-litigation#:~:text= Injunction%20Activity%20under%20Section %2010,moves%20through%20the%20Board's %20process [https://perma.cc/L9T3-FSJN]	21
NLRB, Seventy Fourth Annual Report (2009), https://www.nlrb.gov/reports/agency- performance-reports/historical-reports/annual- reports [https:// perma.cc/MA25-PATT]	18
Noam Schreiber, <i>Starbucks workers at a Buffalo</i> <i>store unionize in a big symbolic win for labor</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl. com/5xi6steu [https://porma.cc/8C4A_B34B]	5
com/5xj6stcu [https://perma.cc/8C4A-B34B]	\mathbf{O}

Paul Blest, Inside the Wild Starbucks Manager Kidnapping Incident That Wasn't, Vice (Oct. 19, 2022, 11:09 AM), https://www.vice.com/en/ article/5d3jbn/starbucks-manager-kindapping- lawsuit [https://perma.cc/QMK2-4K44]	13
Shira Li Bartov, Starbucks Worker Says She Was Fired for Being 2 Minutes Late: 'No Surprise', Newsweek (Aug. 8, 2022, 3:56 PM), https://www.newsweek.com/starbucks- worker-says-she-was-fired-being-2-minutes- late-no-surprise-1731783 [https://perma.cc/ Q9RN-WDB9]	13
Stock Analysis, Starbucks Corporation (Mar. 21, 2024), https://stockanalysis.com/ stocks/sbux/revenue/ [https://perma.cc/ K334-BK54]	20
Unfair Labor Practices Charge Filings Up 10%, Union Petitions Up 3% in Fiscal Year 2023 (Oct. 13, 2023), https://www.nlrb.gov/news- outreach/news-story/unfair-labor-practices- charge-filings-up-10-union-petitions-up-3-in- fiscal [https://perma.cc/9Q94-S665]	18
Workers United, https://sbworkersunited.org/ (last visited Mar. 8, 2024) [https://perma.cc/	F
3CPP-N3L8]	5
